

No. 06-923

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

METROPOLITAN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY AND
LONG TERM DISABILITY PLAN FOR
ASSOCIATES OF SEARS, ROEBUCK AND COMPANY,

Petitioners,

v.

WANDA GLENN,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

AMY K. POSNER
MICHELLE M. CONSTANDSE
METROPOLITAN LIFE
INSURANCE COMPANY
2701 Queens Plaza North
Long Island City, NY 11101
(212) 578-8296

MIGUEL A. ESTRADA
Counsel of Record
AMIR C. TAYRANI
MINODORA D. VANCEA
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

LEE T. PATERSON
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 615-1700

GENE C. SCHAERR
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
1700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 282-5000

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS	1
I. METLIFE WAS NOT OPERATING UNDER A CONFLICT OF INTEREST THAT MUST BE WEIGHED ON JUDICIAL REVIEW WHEN IT TERMINATED RESPONDENT’S BENEFITS	3
A. Respondent’s Arguments Conflict With The Language, Structure, And Purpose Of ERISA.....	4
B. Respondent’s Characterization Of The Insurance Business Is Simplistic And Wrong	14
C. Respondent Improperly Discounts The Regulatory Safeguards That Protect Plan Participants From Biased Decision-Making	18
II. IF METLIFE IS DEEMED TO BE OPERATING UNDER A CONFLICT OF INTEREST THAT MUST BE WEIGHED ON JUDICIAL REVIEW, THE CONFLICT SHOULD BE ONLY ONE FACTOR CONSIDERED IN DETERMINING WHETHER METLIFE ABUSED ITS DISCRETION	20
A. Respondent’s Proposed Standard Of Review Is Inconsistent With This Court’s Precedent And With ERISA’s Statutory Objectives.....	21
B. Respondent’s Reading Of The Administrative Record Is Flawed.....	24
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abatie v. Alta Health & Life Ins. Co.</i> , 458 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2006) (en banc).....	2, 16
<i>Black & Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</i> , 538 U.S. 822 (2003).....	21, 25, 26, 27
<i>Block v. Pitney Bowes Inc.</i> , 952 F.2d 1450 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home, Inc. v. W. Va. Dep't of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001).....	4
<i>Director v. Greenwich Collieries</i> , 512 U.S. 267 (1994).....	8
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	12
<i>Elliott v. Sara Lee Corp.</i> , 190 F.3d 601 (4th Cir. 1999).....	16
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10
<i>Gaither v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 394 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Gallagher v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 305 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	10
<i>Gregory v. Moose</i> , 590 S.W.2d 665 (Ark. Ct. App. 1979)	9

<i>Group Life & Health Ins. Co. v. Royal Drug Co.</i> , 440 U.S. 205 (1979)	14
<i>Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 527 (1995)	22
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1020 (2008)	8
<i>Lee v. Blue Cross/Blue Shield of Ala.</i> , 10 F.3d 1547 (1994)	18
<i>Mers v. Marriott Int'l Group Accidental Death & Dismemberment Plan</i> , 144 F.3d 1014 (7th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	10
<i>Newman v. Standard Ins. Co.</i> , 997 F. Supp. 1276 (C.D. Cal. 1998)	22
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000)	5
<i>Perry v. Simplicity Eng'g</i> , 900 F.2d 963 (6th Cir. 1990)	16
<i>In re Pincus' Estate</i> , 105 A.2d 82 (Pa. 1954)	9
<i>Relford v. Commandant</i> , 401 U.S. 355 (1971)	23
<i>Solorio v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 435 (1987)	23
<i>Varity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996)	11, 16, 22

<i>Weidner v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 492 F.3d 925 (8th Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>Weldon v. Kraft, Inc.</i> , 896 F.2d 793 (3d Cir. 1990)	16
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 1011	16
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)	17
29 U.S.C. § 1108(c)(3).....	4
29 U.S.C. § 1133(1).....	17
29 U.S.C. § 1133(2).....	16
Va. Code Ann. § 38.2-1311	15
Wash. Rev. Code § 48.12.060	15
REGULATIONS	
20 C.F.R. § 404.1527(d)(2).....	26
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1	17
29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1(h).....	16
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Administrative Office of the United States Courts, <i>Judicial Business of the United States Courts</i> (2008).....	12
Administrative Office of the United States Courts, <i>Judicial Business of the United States Courts</i> (1995).....	13
Administrative Office of the United States Courts, <i>Judicial Business of the United States Courts</i> (1991).....	13

John H. Langbein, *Trust Law as
Regulatory Law: The
Unum/Provident Scandal and
Judicial Review of Benefit Denials
Under ERISA*, 101 Nw. L. Rev. 1315
(2007)17

Restatement (Second) of Trusts (1959)2, 7, 9, 11
